the pressure as an input and output boundary condition, the change in pressure
with any parameter at all inlet and terminal nodes will be zero.

Figure 3: Time series of flow resistance R sensitivity coefficient S i for pressure and
flow at node 7.

3.4 Sensitivity analysis by using norms

To obtain a suitable measure for sensitivity we calculated the mean Euclidean
distances of observations made in a model with different parameter sets θ1, θ2.

‖θ1, θ2‖:= mean
t∈T
‖ yi(θ2, t)− yi(θ1, t) ‖2

‖yi(θ1, t)‖2 i = 1,2,3, . . . ,2×Ns,

4 Results and discussion

Our local sensitivity analysis was carried out as described in section 3. The results
are structured into the following sections:

4.1 Sensitivities with respect to physiological parameters

The sensitivity for pressure and flow are obtained by a variation of the
cardiovascular parameters E, l,d and h of arm arteries by ±10%. From Figure 4
it is directly evident, that diameter and length are most sensitive parameters, while
the elastic modulus and wall thickness are comparatively less sensitive parameters.

162  Modelling in Medicine and Biology X

 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3525 (on-line)
WIT Transactions on Biomedicine and Health, Vol 17, © 2013 WIT Press

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5
x 10

−6 E sensitivity on flow at node 7

time [s]

flo
w

 [m
l/s

]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
0.8

0.9

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
x 10

4 E sensitivity on pressure at node 7

time [s]

pr
es

su
re

 [P
a]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4
x 10

−6 l sensitivity on flow at node 7

time [s]

flo
w

 [m
l/s

]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
0.8

0.9

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
x 10

4 l sensitivity on pressure at node 7

time [s]

pr
es

su
re

 [P
a]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5
x 10

−6 d sensitivity on flow at node 7

time [s]

flo
w

 [m
l/s

]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
0.8

0.9

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6
x 10

4 d sensitivity on pressure at node 7

time [s]

pr
es

su
re

 [P
a]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5
x 10

−6 h sensitivity on flow at node 7

time [s]

flo
w

 [m
l/s

]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
0.8

0.9

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
x 10

4 h sensitivity on pressure at node 7

time [s]

pr
es

su
re

 [P
a]

  −10%
  +10%
Base values

Figure 4: ±10% change in E, l, d and h in arm artery at node 7.

4.2 Sensitivities with respect to fluid dynamical parameters

The sensitivities w.r.t. R,C and L were calculated by forward sensitivity analysis
(FSA) using the SUNDIALS software. The sensitivity pattern obtained by
variation of the viscous flow resistance R in any segment of brachial artery (see
Figure 5 (top)) indicates a strong local (within brachial artery) influence on flow
and has significant global influence on all following nodes of the brachial, ulnar